

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 24670/2025

1. Gopal Meena S/o Babu Lal, Aged About 43 Years, R/o-Badisakh Thali, Tehsil - Arnod, District - Pratapgarh, Rajasthan.
2. Surajmal Meena S/o Karulal Meena, Aged About 34 Years, R/o Ward No.2, Khori, Ambirama, District Pratapgarh, Rajasthan.
3. Jeevan Lal Meena S/o Devi Lal Meena, Aged About 34 Years, R/o - Manpura Kalan, Po Uthel, District - Pratapgarh, Rajasthan.
4. Premchand S/o Karulal, Aged About 31 Years, R/o - Khuri, Ambirama, Tehsil - Arnod, District - Pratapgarh, Rajasthan.
5. Badriprasad Nanoma S/o Bapulal Nanoma, Aged About 32 Years, R/o Mahuwal, Po - Ghantali, District - Pratapgarh.
6. Narayanlal Meena S/o Mangu Meena, Aged About 35 Years, R/o - Seedrai Maudi, Post Semlita, Tehsil - Peepalkhoot, District - Pratapgarh.
7. Mansingh S/o Kaliya Meena, Aged About 46 Years, R/o - Achalpura, Post - Kangarh, Tehsil - Dalot, District - Pratapgarh.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. The State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Department Of Personnel, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Joint Secretary, Department Of Personnel, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
3. The Principal Secretary, Tribal Area Development Department, Secretariat Jaipur.
4. Commissioner, Tribal Area Development Department, Udaipur.
5. Additional Commissioner, Tribal Area Development Department, Government Of Rajasthan, Udaipur.
6. The Director, Elementary Education, Government Of Rajasthan, Bikaner.
7. Director, Swach Pariyojana, Udaipur, (Raj.).
8. District Project Officer, Swach Pariyojana, District Pratapgarh.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ram Dev Potalia
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Mahaveer Bishnoi, AAG along with Mr. Harshvardhan Singh Mr. Ayush Gehlot

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FARJAND ALI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP SHAH

Order

09/03/2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners confines his relief to the extent of permitting them to file a representation with the direction to the respondents to decide the same in accordance with law. Learned counsels relies upon the judgment passed by a Coordinate Bench of this Court in D.B. Civil Writ Petition No.1566/2026 titled as **"Dinesh Kumar Meena v. State of Rajasthan & Ors."** dated 21.01.2026, which was decided as under:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is serving as Shiksha Sahayogi/Teacher in Maa Baari Scheme under the SWACH Project of the Government of Rajasthan.

Learned counsel for the petitioner makes a limited submission that the petitioner's claim or right of consideration under the Rajasthan Contractual Hiring to Civil Posts Rules, 2022 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Rules of 2022') be decided by the respondent No.4, strictly in accordance with law.

In light of such limited prayer, the present writ petition is disposed of with a direction to the respondent No.4 to decide the petitioner's representation regarding claim or right of consideration under the Rules of 2022 within a period of three months from the date of receipt of a certified copy of this order, strictly in accordance with law. All pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of."

2. Considering the limited prayer, the present writ petition is disposed of with a direction to the respondent No.4 to decide the petitioners' representation regarding the claim or right of consideration under the Rules of 2022 within a period

of three months from the date of receipt of a certified copy of this order, strictly in accordance with law.

3. All pending applications shall also stand disposed of.

(SANDEEP SHAH),J

(FARJAND ALI),J

6-love/-